LSA
Bulletin No. 210283
May 2000
Supersedes #210164
February 1997
L SERIES� HEAT PUMP UNITS
HEAT PUMP - OUTDOOR UNITS
ENGINEERING DATA
7.5 and 10 Ton (26.4 and 35.2 kW)
Cooling Capacity - 91,000 and 119,000 Btuh (26.6 and 34.9 kW)
Heating Capacity - 86,000 and 119,000 Btuh (25.2 and 34.9 kW)
Typical Application
Unit on a slab at grade level
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Minor Revision Number
L SA Y
Unit Type
L = Commercial Package Unit
S = Split System
Major Design Sequence
A = First Generation
1120
Cooling Capacity Tons (kW)
090 = 7.5 (26.4)
120 - 10.0 (35.2)
P
Unit Type
P = Heat Pump Outdoor Unit
Voltage
Y = 208/230v�3 phase�60hz
G = 460v�3 phase�60hz
J = 575v�3 phase�60hz
NOTE - Due to Lennox' ongoing committment to quality, Specifications, Ratings and Dimensions subject to change without notice and without incurring liability.
©2000 Lennox Industries Inc.
FEATURES
Applications
- Heat pump units available in 7.5 and 10 ton (26.4 and 35.2 kW) nominal sizes.
- Designed for applications with remotely located blower�coil unit.
- See ARI rating tables for efficiencies and capacities. For blower coil unit unit data, see bulletins indexed in tab section
Coils�Blower Coil Units.
- All units shipped factory assembled, piped and wired.
- Test operated at factory to ensure dependable operation.
Approvals
- All units tested in Lennox Research Laboratory environmental test room.
- Units rated in accordance with ARI Standard 210/240�94.
- Sound tested in Lennox reverberant sound test room in accordance with test conditions included in ARI Standard 270�95
- Units and components within are bonded for grounding to meet safety standards for servicing required by UL, ULC, NEC and CEC.
- All units are UL listed and ULC certified.
Equipment Warranty
- Compressor - limited warranty for five years.
- All other covered components - limited warranty for one year.
- Refer to Lennox Equipment Limited Warranty included with unit for details.
Compressor
- Hermetically sealed steel shell.
- Cast iron compressor housing for long life.
- Internal overload protection assures protection from excessive current and temperature. Automatic reset.
- Aluminum pistons and connecting rods.
- Ringed valves.
- Stainless steel discharge valves.
- Large internal muffler for quiet operation.
- Patented internal spring mounting for vibration free operation.
- Compressor installed in unit on resilient rubber mounts for quiet, vibration free operation.
Crankcase Heater (All Models)
- Assures proper compressor lubrication at all times.
Cabinet
- Heavy gauge steel cabinet with five station metal wash process.
- Pre-painted panels provides superior rust and corrosion protection.
- Removeable panels allow access for unit servicing. See dimension drawings.
- Heavy duty steel base channels raise the unit off of mounting surface away from damaging moisture.
- Unit lifting holes and forklift slots furnished in base rails. See dimension drawings.
Control Box
- Control box located in separate compartment in unit cabinet.
- Hinged panel with quarter turn fastener for easy access.
- All controls are pre�wired at the factory.
Copper Tube/Enhanced Fin Coil(s)
- LSA090P equipped with single �U" shaped coil.
- LSA120P equipped with two slab coils.